
DIRECTORATE OF INCOME-TAX (PR, P & P) 
(Printing & Publications Wing) 

2 nd Floor, Hans Bhawan, B.S.Z. Marg 
New DeUli- 110002 
Ph: 011-23379993 

Fax: 011-23370668/23370556 

F. No. 1'-11-5(599)/P & P/ PublicaLion/2017-18 

OPEN TENDER NOTICE 

Date: 13.12.2017 

SubjCCl: Information for inviting sealed quotations for publishing of book titled "Introduction 
10 C"ypto-currencies and Forensic Examination of Bitcoin Transaction (Guide for Investigation 
DiI'cclUl'alcs)" -rcgarding-

Scaled quotations are im'ited on behalf of the Addl. DG of Income-Tax (PR, P & P) for printing of 250 
copies of our publication tilled "Introduction to Crypto-currencies and Forensic Examination of Bitcoin 
TransaeLion (Guide for Investigation Directorates)" in the book form as per technical specifications and other 
terms & conditions given below: 

Tcchnical Specifications: 

I Size 
II T\o.o r copies 

I II I Pages 
I . I 

1\' C)ua j 

of Tex t 
tyofCover 
ty of Paper " Quali 

n Cover 
"ii I Text p 
, ' Ill Bindi 

printing 
l'inting 

ng 
IX Packi ng 
x Time Schedule 

I XI 
I'oint of del ivery 

Eligibilily 

A-4 Size 
- -

250 
- - --

94 (47 leaves) 
- - -

300 GSM Art Card -- - -
130 GSM Art Paper 
4 Color with matt lamination 
4 Color 
Section Sewn perfect binding 
A se t of 10 books shrink -wrapped, then in a suitable carton. 
Delivery of the copies is to be given within 7 days of placement of order 
Directorate ofInvestigation-III, C. B. D, T, ARA Centre (Ground Floor) , E-2, 

Jhandewalan Extension, New Delhi-llo055 

I, The tenderer should have the experience of providing similar works for at least 5 years in any of the 
Department/Autonomous Institutes/Universities/ Public Sector Undertakings of the Government of India 
or Government of NCT of Delhi or any other State Government or Public Sector Banks or Local 
!ladies/ Municipalities, Proof to this effect to be attached VI~th Technical Bid, 

~. Tile tenderer firm/agency/company should have valid registrations such as Permanent Account Number 
(PAN) of the Income Tax Department; GST Registration Number; Registration Number of the Agency/Firm 
etc, 

~l. The tenderer should submit an undertaking mth the Technical Bid to the effect that he or his firm has not 
been blacklisted by any of the Departments/Organizations of the Governmen t of India/Government ofNCT 
of Delhi and no criminal case is pending against the said firm on the date of submission of this bid 
( I'rf'scribed pro forma as per Annexure allached), 

II, The tenderer should submit an Lllldertaking with the Technical Bid to the effect that Terms and Conditions 
of the Tenoer are duly ac.cepted/signed vvith the stamp of the prospective bidder. 

Procedure of submission of bids: 

Til" following documents should be placed/enclosed/allached with the Technical Bids: 

1 



I. Name of the organization, address, phone number, fax number, mobile number and e-mail ID of the 
responsible person. 

~ . Self allested copy of PAN Nu mber card under Income Tax Act; 
:1· Self a ttested copy of GST Registration Number card under GST Act; 
"I . Self attested copy of Valid Registration Number of the Agency/Firm; 
5· 1·:M I) (Bid security and performance security) of Rs. 5,000/- payable in form of Pay order / Bank Draft in 

fa\'o r or "ZAO, CBDT, New Delhi"; 
(l, Prescribed Technical Bid tender form (as per Annexure - I) ; 
7· !\n undertaking to the effect that the firm/agency has never been blacklisted by any of the Department / 

Aulonomous Institutions/Universities/ Public Sector Undertaking of the Government of India or 
C;ol'enllnent of NCT of Delhi or any other State Government or Public Seclor Banks or Local Bodies / 
Municipalities and no criminal case is pending against the said firm / agency (as per Annexure - III); 

H. Proof to the effect that tenderer has experience of providing similar works for at least 5 years (as per 
An nexure - III); 

<). T Cl'IliS and conditions duly accep ted/signed with the stamp of the prospective bidder (as per Annexure -
II J); 

I D . Self allcsted copies of !TK, I'&L account & balance sheet for F.Y. 2013-14, 20 l4-15 & 2015-16 in support of 
I urnover exceeding Rs. 30 lakhs in each of the years . 

II. One Sample of the publication of work of similar nature printed, prepared by the party earlier. 

Qncning of Technical Bid 

I. Technical Bid will be opened only of those firms whose EMD is received in original on or before schedule 
I illl e of opening of Technical Bid as per tender Document. 

Oru:ning of Financial Bid 

I. Fi na ncial Bids will be opened only of those firms which qualify in technical bid. 
2. I n case, any holiday is declared by the Government on the day of opening of the tender, the tender will be 

opcned on the next working day at the same time but the tender box will be sealed on the scheduled day 
;J[lri lil11e . 

Tel'ms & conditions: 

I. Each quotation should be submitted in two separate sealed envelopes one titled "Quotation of Technical 
Specifications" containing duly filed, signed and stamped Annexure-I & Annexure-III and the other titled 
.. Financial Quotation" con taining duly filed, signed and stamped Annexure-II. 

2. Earnest Money of the selected bidder shall be retained as security deposit till the successful completion of 
Ihe job. If the selected bidder seeks to withdraw, his Earnest Money shall be forfeited. 

:1 . CD (text and cover) shall be provided to the successful bidder. 
4. No advance payment shall be made for this work 
:,. Ilefore starting the final printing of the book, the selected bidder shall get 5 sample copies approved from 

I h is offi cc. 
() . Sed led quotations in two envelops (Technical & Financial) addressed to the Directorale of Income Tax (PR, 

I' & P), 2nd Floor, Hans Bhawan, B.S.Z. Marg, New Delhi - 110002 and subscribed "CcD.fidentia!! 
Quotations [or printing of publication "Introduction to Crypto-currencies and Forensic 
Examination of Bitcoin Transaction (Guide for Investigation Directorates)" must be dropped 
ill the Tender Box placed in Room No. 201, 2 nd Floor, Hans Bhawan, Il.S.Z. Marg, New Delhi - 110002 
la tes t by 12:00 Noon on Oq .OJ.20 18 . 

7. The Technical quotations shall be opened at 12:30 PM on 09.01.2018 and Financial quotations of the 
parties shortlisted on th", bosis of Technieal quotations shall be opened at 03:00 PM on 09.01.2018 in 
Room No. 201, 2nd Floor, B.S.Z. Marg, New Delhi , in the presence of repre,entatives of those bidders who 
[Ilay \vish to be present. 

2 



H. The tenderer shonld take care that no column in the tender document should be left blank which would be 
olherwise making the tender liable for rejection. 

<) . I\n }' act on the part of the tenderer to influence anybody in the Directorate is liable for rejection of the 
lender. 

10 . Th E' prices quoted should be inclusive of all charges and taxes. 
II. l':"ch paper of the bid should be serially numbered and duly signed by the bidder with the seal of the firm 

on c"ery page. 

l2. Cancellation of Tender 

The Bids will be rejected 111 the following event and no correspondence thereof shall be entertained, 
" 'h" [soever: 

I. Information sought being found false or detected incorrect or incomplete a t any stage prescribed in 
Icnder. 

2 . tneligibil ity or incompetency detected at any stage of the tender processing. 
:l. Failure to submit Technical and Financial Quotations in separate envelops. 
4. Failure to submit any document asked for in the clause "Procedure of submission of bids" mentioned 

il bove. 
S. I:ailure to submi t details in the prescribed format as per attached annexure. 
(J. Any conditional tender will not be entertained and is liable to be rejected. 

I :l. Penalty 

I . Penalty shall be imposed @ Rs. 500/- per day for delay in supplying the books on pro-rata basis. 
2. If any defect found in the printed book, penalty @ 2% for minor defec t and @5% for major defect will be 

deducted from the billed amount. 
Dispute 

I. This Directorate reserves the right to reject any or all the quotations without assigning any reason. Legal 
dispute, if any will be enforceable within the jurisdiction of the Delhi High Court. No communication in this 
regllrd shall be entertained. 

Forfeiture of Bid Security/Performance Security 

The Bid Security/Performance Security ,,~ll be forfeited in the follov'~ng conditions: 

I. I r al any stage, any of the information/declaration given by the bidder is found false. 
" . if a bidder withdraws his bid during the period of bid validity specified in the terms & conditions of tender. 
:l . I n case of any lapsejdefaulL in honoring of the terms and conditions at any stage after submitting the 

tender. 

D"I('d : 1:\ .J2.2017 

3 

Sd/
Add!. Asst. Director (P & P) 

New Delhi 



Annexure - I 

Publishing of "Introduction to Crypto-currencies and Forensic Examination of 
Bitcoin Transaction (Guide for Investigation Directorates)" 

TECHNICAL BID (DETAILS OF THE AGENCy) 

(To be enclosed in separate sealed cover along with enclosures) 

I S NT I .... O. PARTICULARS 

Na me of the Firm / Agency 
- -- f-- - -

" J\cI dress of the Firm 
- --

T 

I gislration No. of the Firm 

Na 
Dc 

me 
- =J f---

signation 
4 Mo bile Number 

7 

8 

9 

to 

].'a x Number 
E-n 

l'e 
I'ro 

1ai l ID of the Person authorised by the Firm to deal 
-

rmanent Account Number under income tax Act (Attach 
olY 

cs T Registration Number (Allached Proof) <. 
-

perience of 5 years in printing preparation work (Attach Ex 
1'1'0 ofY Yes/No 

Ce 
~() 

To 

lla 
Ba 

rtified copies of P&LA/c & Balance Sheet for F.Y. 2013-14, 
14-J5 & 2015-16'· Yes/ No 

tal Annual Turnover (In Rupees) for F.Y.2013-14 
F.Y. 2014-15 
F.Y. 2015-16 -

nkName 
nk Draft No. quoted on EMO·' submitted by the part 

letber Agency bas been blacklisted by any of the Department 

I 
I 
! 
I 

I 

I 
I 

---- I 

--- I 
-- -- --

] -

I 
I 
I 

II 

WI 
/0 
Fir 

rganisations (Attacb Undertaking on the letter Head of the 
m duly signed and stamped)< ~ 

' Plcase nole that if any of lhe above mentioned documents is nol found enclosed with the Tender 
documcnls, the Technical Bid shall be summarily rejected. 

DECLARATION 

I bereby certify tba t the information furnisbed above is true and correct to the best of my/our 
knowledge. J understand that in case, any deviation is found in the above statement at any stage, I/We will be 
hlacklisted and ,,,,ill nol ha ve any dealing with the Department in future. 

Signature of the Tenderer 

l'''ICP: Name of lire Signat01Y ___ _ 

i),tl c : / _ / 2017 Name of the Firm / Agem:y 

Seal of the Firm / Agency ___________ _ 

4 



Annexure - II 

Publishing of "Introduction to Crypto-currencies and Forensic Examination of 
Bitcoin Transaction (Guide for Investigation Directorates)" 

FINANCIAL BID 

Na illc & address of the Bidder __________________________ _ 

S.No. 

1. 

Particulars of He ms 

er copy COSL of Publishing p 

ToLal Cost (S.No. J . 

All Taxes (Inclusive 

* 250) 

of CST) breakup 

Amount in (Rs.) 

Rs. 
~--

Rs. 

Rs. 

Total Cost (I ncIusive of all taxes) Rs. 
-

Signature of the Tenderer 

Place: Name of the Signatory ____________ _ 

Dale: __ 1 __ / 2017 Seal of the Firm 1 Agency ___ ~ _______ _ 

5 



Annexure - III 

UNDERTAKING 

I hCI'eby cerLify LhaL 
• My firm / agency / company has never been black listed by any of the Department / Autonomous 

InSLitutions/Universities/Public Sector Undertaking of the Government of India or Government of NCT 
of Delhi or any other StaLe Government or Public Sector Banks or Local Bodies / Municipalities and no 
crimi nal case is pending against the said firm / agency as on _____ _ 

• My firm / agency/company have requisite experience of at least 5 years in printing & Publications work 
as menLioned in the Tender Notice, 

• My firm / agency / company accepts all the Terms and Conditions staLed in the Tender Notice, 

Signature of the Tender 

P13('e Name of the SignaLory 

/ / 2 017 Name of the Firm / agency 

Seal of the Firm / Agency ___________ _ 

6 


